

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

San Mateo Elks Lodge #1112 2024 Enterprise of the Year

WHEREAS, San Mateo Elks Lodge #1112 is being honored as the recipient of the 2024 Enterprise of the Year award by the San Mateo County Veterans Commission for their meaningful work with veterans in San Mateo County and beyond; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the **Elks** is to invest in their communities through programs that help children grow up healthy and drug-free, meet the needs of today's veterans, and improve the quality of life through "Charity, Justice, Brotherly Love and Fidelity"; and

WHEREAS, San Mateo Elks Lodge #1112 was chartered in 1908 and has been in its location on West 20th Avenue in San Mateo since 1954 with over 2500 members; and

WHEREAS, San Mateo Elks Lodge #1112 has done so much locally to enhance the lives of veterans in San Mateo County, has a strong history of partnering with the San Mateo County Veterans Service Office and other veteran organizations to put on programming that helps improve the lives of active military, veterans and their families; and

WHEREAS, in the past year, the **San Mateo Elks Lodge #1112** has hosted the first annual Veterans Commission Service Providers Summit, the County Veterans Service Office Stand Down, the Hoover Institution Town Hall discussions on Veterans Needs and the Veterans Christmas Luncheon (a yearly event) – each of these events were successful and well attended.

NOW, therefore be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and commends **San Mateo Elks Lodge #1112** for receiving the 2024 Enterprise of the Year Award for their dedication and compassion to veterans in San Mateo County and beyond.

Dated: November 8, 2024

SUPERVISORS:

WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

NOELIA CORZO

RAY MUELLER

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors